

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. NO.15 OF 2012 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11832/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 10/12/2004 in CMWP No.12228/2004, CMWP No.12229/2004, CMWP No.14043/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

C.P.SINGH & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's Order and office report)

Date: 17/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Mrinmay, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Gautam, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Sthalkar, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Applicant In Person

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.15 of 2012, has been filed in the special leave petition for modification of the order dated 17th October, 2008, whereby we had given liberty to the Departmental Promotion Committee to select suitable candidates, but not to make its recommendations to the Government.

It has been submitted on behalf of the State of U.P. that on account of such interim order, six posts of Executive Engineer were kept vacant for the six petitioners. However, it appears that during the pendency of this matter, four of the petitioners have already retired and, accordingly, four posts, which have been kept vacant for them is no longer required to be kept vacant.

The State of U.P. has prayed that they be allowed to fill up the said four vacant posts, subject to the final outcome and further orders on the special leave petition.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, it appears to us that the prayer made is quite justified and, accordingly, the same is allowed. The State of U.P. may fill up four vacancies, subject to the final outcome of the special leave petition.

Let the special leave petition itself be listed for hearing expeditiously.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

| |(Juginder Kaur)
| |Assistant Registrar

|