

ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.2

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2075/2006

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10/12/2004 in CMWP No. 10504/2004 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad)

S.K.SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and directions and interim relief and office report)

WITH W.P.(C) No. 489/2005

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C).....of 2015 (CC No. 2640/2005)

(With appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Interim Relief)

SLP(C) No. 11832/2006

(With appln.(s) for modification of court's order and Office Report)

Date: 26/10/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chandra Shekhar,Adv.
(SLP 2075/06 & Mr. Mrinmay Bhattmewra,Adv.
SLP 11832/06) Mr. Prakash Gautam,Adv.
Mr. S. K. Verma,Adv.

(WP 489/05) Mr. Garvesh Kabra,Adv.

(SLP CC 2640/05) Mr. Pradeep Misra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Visen,Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Kr. Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh,Adv.
Mr. M. R. Shamshad,Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg,Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(C) No.2075 of 2006, W.P.(C) No.489 of 2005 and S.L.P.(C) No.11832 of 2006:

Learned counsel for the petitioners submit that the questions that fall for determination in these petitions stand answered in terms of our Order dated 7th April, 2015 passed in Secretary, Minor Irrigation Deptt. & R.E.S v. Narendra Kumar Tripathi - 2015 (4) SCALE 569. They submit that these petitions could also be disposed off in terms of the said judgment. We see no reason to decline that prayer.

These special leave petitions and writ petition are accordingly disposed off on terms similar to the one set out in the judgment, mentioned above.

S.L.P.(C) No..... of 2015 (CC NO.2640 of 2005):

Delay condoned.

In the light of our Order dated 7th April, 2015 passed in Secretary, Minor Irrigation Deptt. & R.E.S v. Narendra Kumar Tripathi - 2015 (4) SCALE 569, we do not see the present to be a fit case for our interference.

The special leave petition is accordingly disposed off.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER